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BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Joseph Hanley, Esq. on behalf of the property owner, 33-35 
Bowdoin Street, LLC (“Petitioner”). The application, which the Board received on November 13, 2015, 
originally sought a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 20.2, 25.1 and 25.2 in regard to the 
accessibility of the entrances to the subject building.  

 
A hearing on the application was scheduled for January 4, 2016. Notice of the hearing, issued on 

December 3, 2015, was sent to all parties concerned (including to 40 Temple Street, an abutting property that 
had previously been before the Board with a variance application [see Docket V11-137]). The hearing was held 
in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties 
were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. 

 
Appearing on behalf of the Petitioner were: Jan Steenbrugge and Paul Soughley of Ad Meliora, LLC; 

Joseph Hanley, Esq. of McDermott, Quilty & Miller, LLP, Petitioner’s counsel; Michael Ross, Esq. of Prince Lobel 
Tye LLP; Douglas Kelleher of Epsilon Associates, Inc.; and James Alexander, FAIA and Regan Shields Ives, AIA of 
Finegold Alexander Architects. Michael Olson, a property abutter, appeared on his own behalf. The witnesses 
were sworn in by the Board Chairman. 

 
At the conclusion of the hearing on January 4, 2016, the Board continued the matter, requiring the 

Petitioner to submit the following by January 19, 2016: a site plan, including detailed accessible routes showing 
the proposed accessible entrance; cost estimates for the proposed work; and an amendment to the variance to 
include all areas that will not comply with 521 CMR (based on 521 CMR 3.3.2). 
 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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Mr. Hanley submitted the required materials, including a request for variance from the requirements of 
521 CMR 3.3.2, 3.3.2a and 3.4. The Board reviewed the submission during an administrative discussion at its 
January 25, 2016 hearing. At that time, it voted to grant the variance in part on the condition that the Petitioner 
receive permission from the City of Boston Department of Parks and Recreation (“BDPR”) to create an accessible 
entrance and route through the Temple Street Park. It also conditioned the variance on the Petitioner posting 
directional signage and a map to be located at the Bowdoin Street entrance. The Board denied the Petitioner’s 
additional requests for variance from 521 CMR’s requirements to ensure accessibility within the premises, 
including (but not limited) to the bathrooms, counters, doors and interior doorways. 

 
Thereafter, pursuant to a stipulation the Petitioner recorded on February 21, 2017, BDPR agreed to 

permit the Petitioner to construct a path out of stone dust through the park along the existing Emergency Access 
Easement that will meet current ADA standards to serve the professional office use at the property. The new 
supplementary easement was approved for use as a means of ingress to and egress from the premises for 
accessible use only by persons with disabilities to and from the professional office unit. The stipulation requires 
that the intended path remain in keeping with the overall design of the park and that the Petitioner shall not 
unreasonably interfere with the rights of the public on the park property. Pursuant to the stipulation, the 
Petitioner shall be responsible for maintaining, repairing and replacing its improvements at its sole cost and 
expense. The stipulation notes automatic termination thereof upon a change from the designated professional 
office use of the property or if the path is used for any other purpose. However, it fails to provide that the 
supplementary easement must also comply with 521 CMR. 

 
The instant decision now updates and amends the prior decision, dated March 8, 2016, in order to 

address the BDPR Stipulation and to clarify the extent of the separate variance that the Board grants to the 
Petitioner hereby. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 

more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply 
with 521 CMR.” 

 
521 CMR 3.3.2a adds that, “[w]here the cost of constructing an addition to a building amounts to 30% 

or more of the full and fair cash value of the existing building, both the addition and the existing building must 
be fully accessible.” 

 
521 CMR 3.4 mandates that “[w]hen the use of a building changes from a private use to one that is 

open to and used by the public, an accessible entrance must be provided, even if no work is being performed. 
When a portion of a building changes use from a private use to one that is open to an[d] used by the public, 
then an accessible route must be provided from an accessible entrance even if no work is being performed.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 20.2, “[w]ithin the boundary of the site, an accessible route(s) shall be provided 

from accessible parking, accessible passenger loading zones, and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible 
building entrance they serve. The accessible route(s) shall coincide with the route for the general public.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 25.1, “[a]ll public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be accessible. 

Public entrances are any entrances that are not solely service entrances, loading entrances, or entrances 
restricted to employee use only.” 
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Additionally, 521 CMR 25.2 requires that “[t]he approach to an accessible entrance shall be a paved 
walk or ramp with a slip resistance surface, uninterrupted by steps. Entrance(s) shall have a level space on the 
interior and exterior of the entrance doors complying with Fig. 25a and 25b.” 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-87, including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence 

and plans submitted (87 pages total). 
Exhibit 2: December 29, 2015 letter from Greg Galer, Executive Director of the Boston Preservation 

Alliance. 
Exhibit 3: December 19, 2015 letters from Christopher Cook, Commissioner of the Boston Parks and 

Recreation Department. 
Exhibit 4: Amended Variance Application, dated January 19, 2016, including: Mr. Hanley’s Memorandum; 

Service Notice; Memorandum of Finegold Alexander Architects; Cost Breakdown; and various 
Site Plans.  

Exhibit 5: BDPR Stipulation Regarding Easement, recorded February 21, 2017. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The subject property is an existing four (4) story building currently used as a church. The total square footage 

of the building is 20,173 square feet, including 6,362 ft² at the basement level, 6,915 ft² at the first floor, 
2,997 ft² at the second floor, 3,333 ft² at the third floor, and 566 ft² at the fourth floor. The building is located 
between Bowdoin Street and Temple Street, near the corner of Derne Street. There is an entrance to the 
building at Bowdoin Street and an existing emergency egress (via a prior easement) at the rear of the 
building leading to Temple Street via a public park. Exhibits 1, 2, 3 and 4; Testimony of Hanley. 

2) The August 27, 2012 Board decision regarding a 15 Room Lodging House at 40 Temple Street (V11-137) 
required that if more public access to the Temple Street Park was ever provided, the matter of the lack of 
access to 40 Temple Street would be reopened; the Petitioner in that case had proved that it was 
technologically infeasible to provide an accessible entrance to 40 Temple Street based on the lack of access 
permitted through the Temple Street Park. The current proposal to utilize the park as a means of access into 
35 Bowdoin Street has thus reopened the discussion regarding the lack of access to 40 Temple Street. 
Exhibits 1 and 4. 

3) The Petitioner herein proposes to convert 35 Bowdoin Street into two (2) condominium units (one (1) in the 
basement and one (1) in the attic) and office space at the main sanctuary and mezzanine levels. The project 
will modify the existing church building by renovating and remodeling its interior. This will change the use 
and occupancy of the existing building from a Church Use to two (2) residences as well offices, adding a 
dormer along the existing roof of the church with the proposed exterior improvements including repairs to 
the masonry exterior, windows, doors and existing roof dormers. It proposes that all interior elements of the 
building that will be open to and used by the public will be accessible, with an elevator from the ground level 
offices to the mezzanine level offices. The proposed project was approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals on 
December 8, 2015. The approximate estimated cost of the entire project is $9.1 million. This cost is more 
than 30% of the value of the building and, therefore, triggers the requirement to comply fully with 521 CMR. 
Exhibits 1, 2, 3 and 4; Testimony of Hanley and Ives. 
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4) The Petitioner proposes to provide an accessible route and entry at the rear of the building from Temple 
Street through a public park but not to provide accessible entry at the front/main Bowdoin Street entrance 
because of impracticability. The Petitioner contends that the Temple Street entrance option will provide for 
an easier transition for accessibility into the building at the street level, where the office use is situated. 
Exhibits 1 and 4; Testimony of Hanley and Ives. 

5) To access the building from Temple Street as proposed, an individual would require passage through the 
public Temple Street Park and utilize the existing easement held by the building owner for “emergency 
access” only. The park is paved with bricks set in concrete, and the Petitioner proposes to construct a path of 
stone dust lined with edging. It further proposes to modify the existing wrought iron fence to include a gate 
with self-closing hardware. Additionally, the existing Temple Street egress door and wall are proposed to be 
reconfigured to meet the requirements of 521 CMR 26. Exhibits 1 and 4; Testimony of Hanley and Ives. 

6) The Petitioner and BDPR agreed to a “Stipulation Regarding Easement” that will provide an accessible means 
of access and entry to the premises via Temple Street by modifying the existing Emergency Access Easement. 
This Stipulation will provide the building owner with access to the rear of the building on Temple Street 
through the Emergency Access Easement by construing such access to include access to and from the 
building on a non-emergency basis, exclusively by persons requiring an accessible entrance into the building. 
Additionally, the Stipulation allows the building owner to construct a stone dust path along the easement 
area for accessibility and travel to the office space. This proposed entrance through the Temple Street Park 
will require signage at the front (i.e., the Bowdoin Street) side of the building.  

 
Discussion 

 
The project in question intends to convert an existing church building into office space and two (2) 

residential condominiums. Based on the location of the building and the existing structure, the Petitioner seeks a 
variance to avoid having to provide for an accessible entrance at the front of the building (i.e., on Bowdoin 
Street) and to provide an accessible entrance at the rear of the building via an existing emergency egress 
easement through the Temple Street Park, a public park that BDPR owns and maintains.  

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which requires that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” The Board originally 
established its jurisdiction via 521 CMR 3.3.1b, based on the Petitioner’s assertion that its expected expenditure 
of $1,000,000 was over $100,000 but under 30% of the full and fair cash value of the building (i.e. $3,412,600). 
However, the Board determined that the jurisdiction is per 521 CMR 3.3.2 because the total cost of the project 
will be more than 30% of the value of the building, based on adduced testimony that the $1,000,000 noted in 
the initial variance application only included the cost of the office space but not that of the total project, 
including the creation of two (2) residential units. 

 
Based on these valuations, the entire premises are required to be brought into full compliance with the 

applicable requirements of 521 CMR. This includes, but is not limited to, the creation of an accessible entrance 
to all spaces open to and used by the public. However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s 
representative or tenant who thinks that full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board 
for a variance from 521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would 
be technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any 
substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 
 

The Petitioner argues that a variance is necessary because of the lack of practicable access to the 
Bowdoin Street entrance, where the approach to the building from both the north and south direction is difficult 
due to the steep sloping grade. At the hearing, Ms. Ives attested that the proposed project will result in 
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separating the adjacent Vickers House (i.e. 33 Bowdoin Street) from 35 Bowdoin Street. In order to create an 
accessible entrance into the renovated 35 Bowdoin Street, the existing, non-compliant, wooden ramp that 
accesses 33 Bowdoin Street will have to be removed. She stated that, in order to meet the elevator inside the 
building, a compliant new ramp will need to begin right at the edge of the pedestrian sidewalk. Ms. Ives noted 
that this would require the ramp handrails to protrude into the adjacent sidewalk. She added that it is unclear 
what impacts a lowered ramp would have on the adjacent building’s foundations.  

 
Ms. Ives further contended that access to the lower level of the building would require that the existing 

door threshold be lowered to accommodate a new ramp and that this work would conflict with the Preservation 
Restriction Agreement with the Massachusetts Historic Commission, which does not allow alterations to the 
window designs and placement. She added that another interior ramp within the building would also be 
required to reach the existing basement elevation. To gain access to this level, the proposed new elevator would 
then need to bring accessibility up to the office level of the floor above. Ms. Ives also noted that both the 
Bowdoin and Temple Street options will require this interior elevator to provide access from the main office level 
to the upper and basement levels; however, there are fewer interior modifications required for the Temple 
Street option. 

 
Mr. Hanley argued that the existing egress/entrance at the rear, with its legal right of passage, will 

provide for an appropriate accessible route to the office space via a clear path of travel. Furthermore, the 
Petitioner proposes to denote the accessible route and entrance on its websites and will ask all of the office 
tenants to highlight this on their respective web pages as well. The Petitioner also proposes to include a 
compliant push bar on the accessible doorway and will ensure that the entry is well lighted to provide for proper 
safety. 

 
Although the Petitioner’s current proposal of creating an alternate accessible entrance from Temple 

Street Park hinges not only on the Board’s approval, but also that of the Massachusetts Historic Commission, the 
Beacon Hill Parks Department, and the BDPR, it proposes no alternate plans for access to the building. It also 
submits no cost estimates regarding the access modifications that would be required at the front or rear of the 
building.  

 
The Board clarified that if a ramp were proposed for the front of the building, the handrails would not 

need to extend into the sidewalk. This is based on the language of 521 CMR 24.5.4 which requires that 
“[h]andrails shall extend at least 12 inches (12” = 305mm) … except where the extension would cause a safety 
hazard.” Because it is determined that the extension into the sidewalk in this instance would result in a safety 
hazard, such handrails are not required. 

 
 While the Petitioner has, as noted above, failed to provide certain costs estimates and despite the 
handrail requirement waiver, now based on all the documentation and testimony provided, the Board 
nonetheless determines that such evidence is sufficiently substantial to establish such impracticability as to 
warrant a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR to the extent that the front entrance to the premises 
on Bowdoin Street should not require accessibility for persons with disabilities. 
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board finds that the applicant established impracticability and, 
therefore, votes as follows: 

 
- To GRANT a variance from the requirement to maintain an accessible entrance at 35 Bowdoin Street 

(regarding 521 CMR 3.3.2, 3.3.2a, 3.4, 20.2, 25.1, 25.2) and, rather, to create an accessible entrance 
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and route through the Temple Street Park, which accesses the rear of 35 Bowdoin Street and 40 
Temple Street, on the conditions that: (1) the Petitioner complies with all other requirements of 521 
CMR; (2) the Petitioner ensures that its easement with BDPR is otherwise fully compliant with 521 
CMR; (3) the Petitioner posts directional signage with a map at the Bowdoin Street entrance; (4) the 
Petitioner obtains all other necessary approvals from the relevant government agencies and 
community organizations; and (5) the Petitioner complies with the additional limitations it proposed 
(including posting notices on its websites, including a compliant push bar, and maintaining effective 
lighting). This variance applies only to and for the Petitioner herein and not to or for any subsequent 
owners, grantees, heirs or successors in interest (the Board reserves its discretion to reopen and 
revisit this matter upon any change in ownership). 
 

 
- To DENY all the other variances requested, particularly to the interior of the premises, based on the 

fact that the Petitioner has not proved that full compliance would be “impracticable” as defined in 
521 CMR 5, including but not limited to, bathrooms, counters, doors and doorways, etc. 

 



 

Page 7 of 7 
 

A true copy attest, dated:  April 27, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

By: 

 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair (not present) 

 

      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee  Disability Designee  

 

      

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member 

 

       

Dawn Guarriello, Member   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 

A complete administrative record of this matter is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 


